
City of South Daytona

Office of the City Manager / Department of Public Works
Post Office Box 214960 • South Daytona, FL 32121 -4960 • 386/322-3080 FAX 386/322-3090

/O

O

oo
CO

19

MEMORANDUM AGENDA ITEM
«r iti lumMm'

To: James L. Gillis Jr., City Manager

From: Brian Peek, Public Works Director

Re: Windle Lane Stormwater Improvement DEM Agreement Modification

Date: July 20, 2020

The stormwater pond enhancement on Windle Lane was approved by council action in the
February council meeting. This project was able to occur through funding from
Department of Emergency Management (DEM), St. Johns River Water Management
District (SJRWMD), and the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). The grant
from DEM had an expiration date of April 30, 2020 but was eligible for extension. As such,
a request for extension was submitted on February 20, 2020. The extension was
accepted, however had not been returned to us until July 17, 2020. The attached
document is a modification to the original agreement between DEM and South Daytona
and states the agreement shall now end January 31, 2021. Two (2) copies are included,
and both must be signed in blue ink by the official representative. In our case, the Mayor
is this individual.

Continuing Commitment to Excellence



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SOUTH DAYTONA, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO

EXTEND THE LENGTH OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND THE CITY OF

SOUTH DAYTONA FOR THE WINDLE LANE POND

EXPANSION PROJECT AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE

DATE.

WHEREAS, the Division of Emergency Management (OEM) and the City have entered into an

Agreement to provide $262,500 in Federal Funds for the Windle Lane Pond Expansion Project; and

WHEREAS, the DEM and the City desired to extend the Agreement prior to its expiration date on April

30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the DEM is requesting that the City execute and deliver an agreement modification that

extends the term to January 31, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA,

FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of South Daytona hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute
the Modification to Subgrant Agreement Between the Division of Emergency Management and the
City of South Daytona, incorporated into this Resolution as Exhibit A for reference.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon first and final reading at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City

of South Daytona, Florida, on the 28th day of July, 2020.

SIGNED:

William C. Hall

Mayor

ATTEST:

James L. Gillis, Jr.

City Manager



: Contract Number: Hb075

Project Number: . :4283-32-R.

THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND
CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA

; Florida, Division c
("the Sub-Recipient") to mbdily. Gohtract Number H0.G.75, dated July 18, 2018, ("the. '
Agreement").

WHEREAS, the pivisiOn and the- Sub-Recipieht have entered into the Agreement, ̂ .
pursuant to which the Division has provided a subgrant to the SubrRieGipient under the Hazard :

:  iyiitigation Grant Program of $.262,5!00.dp, in Federal Funds; and.

,  WHEREAS' thepivisiori and the Sub-Recipien,t de$ir6 to modify the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired;on Aprii 3Q, 20.20: and :

WHEREAS, the Diyisibn and.the Sub-Recipient desire to reinstate and extend the terms,
of the Agreement. • •

'/NOW, tHEREFORE/iri.CQnsideratioin of the mutual promises pf the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as .follbvys; ^

■  .1. The Agreement is: hereby reinstated and. extended as though it had never expired'..

2. Paragraph 8 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as foliows;
;■ ' (8) PEmOp OF agreement ^ ^

: : This Agreement shall: begin Juiy 18, 20113. and shall brid January 31,2021, uniess'

•  ■ Agreement.; - ;

3. The Budget arid Scope bf Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, are hereby modified as
:  set forth in 1®' Revision Attachrrient A to this Mbdificatibn, :a cOpy of which is attached : :

4.:
Mbdification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification, . effective

5.. All prbvisions ribt jri conflict with this Mbdification remain in full force and effect, and:are
to be perforrned at the level specified in the Agreement.



: 6.

administrative close-but report. The ending dates for each quarter of thb program year,
are March 31, June 30, Septernber 30 and December 31.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties :hereto have executed this Modification as of the-
dates set out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA

Name and:Title: Wiiliam C. Hall, Mayor

■ Date: ': \ .

STATE OF FLORIDA

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By:_

: Name and Title: Jared MoskOwitz. Director

bate:- • I ■ "I ■" i ■ ' ^



Attachment A

:  (1®* Revisibh)

Budget and Scope of Work

StATEMENT OF Purpose:

; The purpose of this Scope of Work is to irhprove drainage of Wiridle Laitie Retention Pond in
. South baytona, Volusja County,; Florida, funded through the' Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
(HMGP): DR-4283-32-R, as approyed; by .the Florida Division pf En^brgehcy Management

^  (Division) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).

The Sub-Recipient, City: of South payt6na, agr0es to administer and complete the project per
sealed engineering designs and construction plans as submitted by. the Sub-Recipient and;

. subsequently .approved by the Division and FEMA. The SubTRecipient shaircorhplete the work.
in accordahce.with airapplicable ;Federal. State arid Local Laws;.Regulatiohs arid Codes.

PROjECt Overview:

: As a Hazard Mitigation Grant Program project, the Sub-Recipierit prppOsesito imprOvb the
::drainage of Wind|e Lane Retention Pond: bourided;by Wiridlei Larie to the west, 3rd Street; to
the: south. Business park jocated at 3100 S. RidgewoOd Avenue to the horth. and Opportunity
Court to the east, in the.! southwest area of the; City of South Da)rtona,: Florida; 32119.

:: Coordinates: (29:151898, ;-80,997469). ;;V

The HMGP construction scope of work proposes cornblning two sipall existing wet detention :
:  stormwater ponds located on 1.6 acres of .city propehy into one larger wet detention system .

that shall expand the holding capacity and help prevent flooding. : .

: The project also includes an: ouifajl structure designed tp prevent flooding, help, in a quicker
recovery of Street flooding and stop tail water frOnri Reed Canal backing up into the proposed
pond system. The Systenri also removes targeted cbntaminahts to improve, water quality; . All :

: activities are pairt of stormwater management-cPnyeyance improyernents for flood abatement.

The Wihdle; Lane Re.tehtiph Pphd - Stbrrnwater Management prpject shall proylde; protection
against a 10O-ypar storm event: Activities shall be corripleted in strict compliahce vyith Federal,

• :•'State and Local applicable Rules and Regulations.

Tasks & Deliverables:

. A) Tasks: ; .

1) The Sub-Recipient shall procure the services of a qualified and licensed Florida contractor
and execute a contract with the selected bidder to complete the scope of Work as approved
by the Divisipn and FEMA. The Sub-Recipient shall select the qualified, licensed Florida
contractor: ip accordance: With the Sub-Recipient's procurement policy as we|l as all federal
and state laws and regulations.; All procurement activities shall contain sufficient source

;  documentation and be in accordance with all applicable regulations.

/ The Sub-Recipient shall be responsible for furnishing or contracting all labor, materials,
equipment, tools, transportation and supervision and for performing all work per sealed

:  engineering designs and construction plans presented to: the Division by the Sub-Reqipient
and subsequently approved by the Division and FEMA.

:  The Sub-Recipient and contractor shall be responsible for maintaining a safe and secure



Worksite for the duration of the work. The contractor sh maintain all work staging areas
in a neat and presentable condition^ :

The Sub-Recipient shall ensure that no contractors or subcontractors ■ are debarred or
suspended from participating.in federally funded projects.:

The selected cohtractor shall, have a current and valid occupational license/business tax
receipt issued for the type of services being performed, ; " ^

The Sub-Recipiehf shall provide documentation ■ demonstrating the results of the
procurement process;, This shall include a rationale for the method of procurement and
selection of contract type' contractor selection and/or rejection and bid tabulation end listing,

. and the basis of contract prices

, : The SUb-Recjpient shall proylde an; executed "Debarment, Suspension, Ineiigibillty,.
.  Voluntary Excluslbh Form" for each contractor and/or subcontractor perforrhing services .

■ under this agreement.

: Executed coritracts with contractors and/or subcontraqtors shall: be provided to the pivision
by the Sub-Recipient.

The SubrRecipieht shall provide copies of professional licenses for contractors selected to
perform Services, the Sub-Recipient shall proylde a copy of a current and valid

:  bccupatibnaj license or business tax receipt issued for the type of services to be performed
by the selected contractor.

2) The Sub-Recipient shall mbnitor and manage the installation to improve the drainage and
:  provide flood protection.

The project shalf be implemented in accordance with sealed engineering designs and
construction plans; previously presented to the Division by the: Sub-Recipient and
subsequentiy approved by the Division arid; FEMA; The Sub-Recipient shall ensure that all
applicable state, local and federal laws and regulations are followed and documented, as

■ appropriate. . • '

The project consists of the geheral constructibn arid furnishing of all materials, equipment,;
labor and fees to minimize recurring flooding and reduce repetitive flood loss to structures
and roadways.

.: ■ The Sub-Recipient shall fully perform the. approved project; as described in the submitted
documents, iri accordance with the approved scope pt wbrk; budget line item^ allocation of
funds and applicable terms and conditions indicated herein;. The Sub-Recipient shall not

. deviate from the approved project terrns and conditibns.

.; Construction activities shall be completed by a qualified and licensed; Florida contractor. All
construction activities shall be mpnitpred by the professional of record! The SUb-Recipjent
shall complete the project in accordance! with all required permits! All Work shall be

.  ! completed |n accordance with applicable codes and standards.

:  . Upon cbmpletlbn Of the work! the Sub-Recipierit shall; schedule arid participate iri a finqi
.  inspection of the completed prbject by the local municipal or county official,: or other,

approving official, as applicable- The official shall inspect and certify that all installation Was
in accbrdance with the manufacturer's specifications. . Any, deficiencies found during: this
final Inspection shall: be corrected by the Sub-Recipient prior to Sub-Recipient's submittai
of the final inspection request to the Division,

Upon: completion of Task 2, the Sub-Recipient shajl submit the fpljoWing docUrnerits with
sufficient supporting dpcumentatiori, and prOvide a summary of alj contract scope of work



.  and scope of work changes, Additipnai documentation for closeout shall include;

^ a): Signed and Seaied As-built prdjecf plans (drawings) by the Professional of Record, h/vo
:  hard copies and an electronic version (via email or CD).

b) Letter of Completion:

1. Affirming that the project was cpmpleted in.conformance with the approved project
.  drawings, specifications and scope; and :

2. Certifying Compliance with ail applicable codes.

.  c) Letter verifying: compliance with the National Historic Preservation Act, to jnclude if
archeblogical materials of human remains were encountered durihg project activities, if;
So, how they were handled,

\  d j : Permit(s) and verification of compliance or nb permit required, as applicable: .

; . e) Best Management Practices were utilized - Submit letter at closeput.

f) National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) storm water permit; -
Required for any drainage over one acre. Or If the area of disturbance was less than
one acre, a letter stating the extent bf the grpund disturbance (by site).

g) Ground Dewatering Activities at the construction site:
■; Provide dbcumentation of coverage under FDEp "Generic Permit for the Discharge; of

Produced Grpund Water from any Noh^Gontaminated Site Activity"; pr Letter stating that
"No ground dewatering activities took place at this project's site". :

h) Proof Pf compiiance with Project Conditions and Requirements contained herein.
3) During. the . course of this; agreement, the. Sub-Recipient; shall submit requests; for.

reimbursernent. , Adequate and complete source documentation shall be submitted to
support all costs (federal share and. local share) related to the project. In some cases, all

. project activities may not be fully complete prior to requesting reimbursemefit of costs
.  incurred in completioh bf this scbpe bf work; however, a partiaf reifnbursement fnay be

requested. . .:

;; The Sub-Recipient shall submit an A^davjt signed by the Sub-Recipierit'sproject pefspn.hel.
; with each reimbursernent request attesting to tpe completion of the work, that

;  disbursements or payments were made in accordance with all agreement and regulatory
:  conditions, and that reimbursement is due and has not been previously requested. -

The Sub-Recipient shall maintain accurate time records. The Sub-Recipierit shall ensure
invoices are accurate and any contracted services were rendered within the terms and
timelines of this agreement. All supporting documentation shall agree with the: requested
billing period. Ai| costs submitted for reimbursement shall contain adequate sburce

; documentation, which may include but nOt be limited to: canceiied checks; bank statements,
: Electronic Funds Transfer, paid bills, and ifivdices, payrolls, time and attendance records,

;  contract and subcontract award documents.

Cohstruction Expense: The Sub-Recipjent shall, pre-audit bills, invoices, and/or charges
submitted by the contractors and subcontractors and pay the contractors and
subcontractors fbr approved bills, inyOices, and/Or charges. Sub-Recipient shall ensure that
all contractor/subcontractor bills, invoices, and/or charges are legitimate and clearly identify
the activities being perforrhed and associated costs.
Project Management Expenses: The Sub-Recipient shaji pfe-audit sburce documentation

: such as payroll records, project time sheets, attendance logs, etc. Documentation shall be



detailed informatipKdescpibing tasks performed, hours devofe^ each task, and thie hourly
rate charged for each hour including enough inforrnation to calculate the hourly rates based

: on payroll records. Employee benefits shall tie clearly shown.

The pivisiori shall review all submitted requests for reimbursement fpf basic accuracy of
information. Further, the Division shail ensure that ho unauthorized work was completed

:  prior to the approved project start date by verifying vendor and cdntracfOr. invoices.; The
Division Shall verify that reported cbstS were incurred in the perfbrrhance of eligibie work,

.  that the approved work Was cbmpieted, and that the mitigation measures are in Compliance
:  with the approved scope of work prior to processing ahy requests for reimbursement.

,  Review and approval of any third party: |n-kind services, if appiicable, shall be cbhducted: by
.: the: pivision in coordination with the Sub-Rebipient-^ .Quarterly reports shall be submitted by
. : .the SubrRecipjent and received by the Division at the times provided in this agreerhent prior

to the processing of any reimbursement. ;

The Sub-Recipient shall submit to the Division requests for reimbursement of actual
. construction and managerial costs related. to the project as: identified in the project
application, sealed engineering; designs, and construction plans. The requests fpr
reimbursement shall include: .

. a): Contractor,: subcontractor, and/or vendor invoices which clearly. display dates of;
Services performed, descfiption of services performedi location Of servjces performed,
dost Of Services : performed,:. name of service provider: and any othe.r pertinent
informatibn; '

■  b) Proof of payment from the Sub-Recipient to the contractor. Subcontractor, and/or vendor
for invoiced services; :

c) Clear Identification of amount of costs being requested for reimbursement as vveil as
costs being applied against the local match amount. :

The SubTRecipient'S finar request for reimbursement shall inciude. the final . Construction
project :cost: Suppbrting documentation shall show that all contractors and subcontractors

• have been paid. ^ "

B) Deliverables:

Mitigation Activities cbnsist pf drainage inriprovements to Windle Lane Retention Pond; in
the southwest area pf the City Of Sputh ̂ Daytoria, Florida 32119;.; This includes combihing

.  ̂ two.smaii existing wet detenti.bn stprmwater ponds located on 1.6 acres of city property
:  into One larger .wet detehtiOn. system.: that shall expand the holding capacity and help

prevent flooding.

The completed Windle: Lane; Retehtibn POnd - Stbrmwater Management project shall
provide prbtection against a 10Q-.year storrri eVeht.

. Provided the Sub-Recipient performs in acCprdanCe with the Scope Of Work outlined in thjs :
:  Agreement, the Division shalt reimburse the Sub-Recipient based pn the percentage pf

overall project cornpjetion.

Project Conditions and Requirements:

0) Engineering:

.  . -'V■ 6



i ) thei SubrRecipient shall subrnit to the biyisiQn an official ietter stating that the project is
.  100% corhpiete ahd ready for the pivisiipn's Final Inspection of the; project. . ;

2) the Sub-Recipient, shaH submit a signed and sealed final copy of the completed project's
: As-t)uilt drawings and all necessary supporting documentation, and prdyide a summary of

all contract scppe of work changes, if any.

3) The Subt^Recipient: shail prpvide a copy of the Notice of Commencement, and any local
official inspection Report and/or Final Apprpvaj, as applicable. •

4) The SubrRecipient shall submit a certified, letter of Cornpletipn frprn Engineer of. Recprd.
The. Sub Recipient's Engineer of Recprd shall provide a formal certificate or letter affirming

;  that the project has been completed in conformance wlththe. approved project drawings,:
;  specifications, scojje, and applicabie cpdes.

5) All ihstaliations shall be dpne In strict cpmpliance wjth the Florida Buiiding Code or any local
cpdes. and ordinances. All materials shall be certified to pxceed tbe wind and impact
standards of the current Ipcal codes; . :

6) The SubrRecipjent shall follow all apijllcable: State, Local and Federal Laws, Regulations
:  ; and:requirements, and obtain (tjefbre starting project work) arid comply with all required

;. permits and apprpvais;; Failure to obtain all appropriate Federal,: State, arid Local perfriits
and clearances may jeopardize federal funding,

py Environmental:

t) Sub-'Recipient sha|l follow all applicable state, local, and federal laws, regulations arid
requirements, and obtain (befpre starting project .work) and cpriiply wito all requifed pernfijts
arid apprpvais. Failure tO obtain all appropriate.federal,: state,, arid Ibcal enyironmerital
perririits and cleafarices niayjeopiardize federal furiding.; If project Work is delayed for a year
or mpre after the date of the Categorical exclusion (CATEX), theri coordiriatipn with and
project review by regulatory agencies shall be redone.

2) Any .cha.rige, addition or Supplement to the approved Scppe of Work thpt alters the prpjePt
.  .: (including other work not funded by FEMA, but done substaritially at the sarne time),;
:. regardless: of the budget implications,: shali' require. re-submissipn of the application tb.
FEMA through the: Division for National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) re-evaluation

.  : before starting proj|ect.AVprk/:.

3) The Sub-Recipieht shall rriOnitor grouridtoiSturbing activities during coristruction, and if
any potential archeologicarresources are discovered, .shall: infinriediately cease ■

:  construction in that area arid notify the Division and FEMA.' .

: : If human remains or intact archaeological deposits are uncovered, work in the vicinity of the
discovery shall stop irnrriediateiy and all reasonable measures to avoid or minirnize harm-to

:  the finds shall be taken;. The; Sub-Recipient shall ensure that archaeplogical discoveries a.re .
^secured in place,; that access tp the sensitive;area: is restricted, and that all reasonable
measures are taken to avoid further disturbance of the discoveries.

The Sub-Recipient's contractor shall provide inimediate riptice pf Such, discoveries to the
SUb-RecipiOnt. The Sub-Recipient shall notify the Flprida Division pf Histpric RSspufces,
the Division's State Environmental Liaison Officer and FEMA within 24 hpurs of the
discovery. Wprk in the vicinity Of the discovery may ript resUrrte until FEMA and the Division
have conripleted consultation with ;SHPO, tribes;;and Other consulting parties as necessary.

In the everit that unmarked human remains are encountered during permitted activities, all
work shall stop immediately and the prOper authorities notified in accordance with Florida



Statutes, Section 872:05.

4) Gonstructiqn vehicles and equiphient used for this: project shall be maintained in good
working order to rainirnize pbllutant emissions. : ,

5) Best managerneht: practices shall. be used during project wOrk to rninirnize soil erosion,
sediment migration and turbidity with speciai focus oh work in or around wetlands and Other
sensitive areas, as appiicabie. X;:

6)Ah Ehvirohrnentai Resource Perrhit shall be obtained prior: to any construction activities.
Verification of cOmpiiance and copies of Oil permits shall be provided at project CloseOut, as
appiicabie.

Et Prodramhiatic:

1)- A change in the scope of work musf :be approved by the Division and FEMA in adyance
■ regardiess of the budget impiications.

2) The Sub-Recipient: must notify the Division;as soph as significant deveioprhents become
/known, such as_dOiays pr adverse cOhditiOhs that rhight raise cpsts Or delay completion, or

■  tavprabie conditions allowing iower costs Or earlier compietioh.O

3).: The Sub-Recipient hiust "obtaih prior written approval for any budget revision which would
result in a heed fpr additiOrial funds" [44 CFR13(C)], ffOih the Divisioh arid FEMA.

4); Project is approved with the CohdjtjOn .that the ericipsed jjst of deliverables shall ..be
.; submitted, 3.0 days prior to the Peripd of Performance date,: for reyiew and apprpyai by the
:- Division, for submittai to FEMA for closeout. . ■

5) Any extension of the Period pf Performance shall be submitted to. FEMA 60 days prior to:
the expiratjOh date.; Therefore, any request for a Period Of Perforniance Exteiisiph shall Ipe
;in writing ahd submitted, alphg with substantiation Of.the hOw expiratiOh; date and a hew.
: schedule of work, to the Division a minirnum Of seventy (70) days prior to the expiration
; date, for Division processing, to FEMA.:

6) . The Sub-Recij3ient fOust avoid duplication Of benefits between the HMGP and any other
form of assistahce, as required by SectiOn 312 of the Stafford Act, and further clarification

• .. •■ •in-44 CFR2(36:i91. :

7) A copy of the executed subcontract agreemerit rnust be fOfwarded to the Diyisipn .within 10
.  days of execution. ; ;
8) : If the Sub-Recipient is nOt the current titiehOldef pf the. affected properties, thp, Sub-

.Recipient shall proyide documeriitatiOn confirming the prOperty; acqujsitipn and easerrient
Tiqhts: were pbtalned vpluhtariiy; : If cpndeninatipn pr eminent dorpain Is used fp obtain
: easement rights, FEMA shall not pay fOr any associated costs pr payrnents to the property
: owner. Furtherrnpre, FEMA: shaii not consider it an eligible corttributiPn tO the non-Federai
: cost share requirement end .shall nOt, financially ; participate in that component;Of e project if

.; land or easements are obtained invpluntariiy.

This is FEMA project riumber 4283-32-R.: |t is funded under HMGP, F.EiyiA^283-DR-FL and
must adhere tp a|l program guidelines established for the ;HMGP in accordance with thp .PAS
Operational Agreement for Disaster 4283. , .

FEMA awarded this project on April 9, 2018; this Agreerneht was execqted on July 18, 2018,
and the period, of Perfprrtiahce forthis project shall end on January 31, 2021.



F) Financial Consequences:

If the Sub-Recipient fails to conriply with any terrn of the award, the Division shalf take one or
rhore of the fpllOwing actiOhs, as:appropfiate in the circutristahces:

1). Temporarily withhold cash payments pending cprrectloh of the deficiency hy the Sub-
Redpient;

2) Disallow all or part Of the cost of the activity or actiOn not in cornpliance;

3) Wholly or partly suspend or terminate the current award for the SubTReclplent's

4); Withhold further awards fOr the program; or

program;

;■ 5) : . .

Schedule OF Work

State and Local; Contracting:

Bidding:
Construction:

:: State arid Locai Inspections:
GJOseout Cornpliance:
Total Period of Performarice:

Budget ;
Line jtem Budget*

3 Months

3 Months

3 Months

18 : Months

3 Months

3 ; Months

33 Months

Project Cost Federal Share Non-Federal Share
Materials:

Labor:

Fees:

$208,313.00
$141,687.00

■ V $0.00

$156,235.00:
$106,265.00

$52,078.00
$35,422.00

initial Agreement
Arnount:

***COritlngency Funds:
Project Total:

$350,000.00
.  ; ; $0.00
$350.000.00

$262,500.00
r  $0.00
$262.500.00

$87,560.00
:  $o.bo

$87.500.06
*Any line item amount iii this Budget may be Increased or decreased 10% or less, with the .
Division's approval, without an arnendment to this Agreement being required, so long as the



*** This project has an estimated $0.00 in contingency funds. Per FEMA Hazard Mitigation
Assistance Guidance Part Vi, b.3.4^ Contingency funds are not autorhaticaliy available for
use. : prior to their release, contingency funds must be re^budgeied to another direct cost
category and identified. Post^award changes to the budget require prior written approval frorh
tha Division. (FDEM), The written request' should demoristrate: what uhtgreseen condition
related to the project arose that required the use of contingency funds.

Project Management costs are inciuded for this project in the amount of $0,00

Funding, Surrirnary ■

Federal Share: . ^ $262,500^00: ! ■ (75,00%) ;
Noh-Federai Share:

total Project Cost:

$87,500.00 (25:00%)

$350,000 00 (100.00%)

10



Contract Number: H0075

Project Number: 4283-32-R

MODIFICATION TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND

CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA

Number One made and entered into by and between the State of

^lu" f' Emergency Management ("the Division"), and the City of South Daytona(the Sub-Recipient") to modify Contract Number H0075, dated July 18 2018 f'the
Agreement"). ' ̂

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the Agreement
pursuant to which the Division has provided a subgrant to the Sub-Recipient under the Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program of $262,500.00, in Federal Funds; and

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on April 30. 2020; and

*  Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to reinstate and extend the termsOT the Agreement.

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby reinstated and extended as though it had never expired.

2. Paragraph 8 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows-
(8) PERIOD OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall begin July 18.2018 and shall end January 31.2021. unless
terminated earlier in accbrdance with the provisions of Paragraph (17) of this
Agreement.

Attachment A to the Agreement, are hereby modified as
set forth in 1 Revision Attachment A to this Modification, a copy of which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Agreement being modified and any attachments in conflict with this

nn y® hereby changed to conform with this Modification, effective
on the date of execution of this Modification by both parties.

5. All provi^ons not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are
to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.



6. Quarterly Reports are due to the Division no later than 15 days after the end of each
quarter of the program year and shall be sent each quarter until submission of the
administrative close-out report. The ending dates for each quarter of the program vear
are March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31.

WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of the
dates set out beiow.

SUB-RECIPIENT: CITY OF SOUTH DAVTOMA

By:

Name and Title: William C. Hall. Mavor

Date:

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By:_

Name and Title: Jared Moskowitz. Director

Date:



Attachment A

(1st Revision)

Budget and Scope of Work

Statement of Purpose:

The purpose of this Scope of Work Is to improve drainage of Windle Lane Retention Pond In
through the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program

\  approved by the Florida Division of Emergency Management(Division) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).
The Sub-Reclplent, City of South Daytona, agrees to administer and complete the project per
sealed engineering designs and construction plans as submitted by the Sub-Recipient and
subsequently approved by the Division and FEMA. The Sub-Reclplent shall complete the work
in accordance with all applicable Federal, State and Local Laws, Regulations and Codes.

Project Overview:

As a Hazard Mitigation Grant Program project, the Sub-Recipient proposes to Improve the
drainage of Wmdie Lane Retention Pond; bounded by Windle Lane to the west, 3rd Street to
the Muth, Business Park located at 3100 S. RIdgewood Avenue to the north, and Opportunity
Court to the east, in the southwest area of the City of South Daytona Florida 32119
Coordinates: (29.151898,-80.997469). y . nw.
The HMGP construction scope of work proposes combining two small existing wet detention

property Into one larger wet detention system
that shall expand the holding capacity and help prevent flooding.
The project also Includes an outfall structure designed to prevent flooding, help In a quicker
recovery of street flooding and stop tall water from Reed Canal backing up Into the proposed
pond system. TTie system also removes targeted contaminants to Improve water quality. All
activities are part of stormwater management - conveyance Improvements for flood abatement.

Retention Pond - Stormwater Management project shall provide protection
Qtfte w I Activities shall be completed In strict compliance with Federal,State and Local applicable Rules and Regulations.

Tasks & Deliverables:

A) Tasks:

procure the services of a qualified and licensed Florida contractor

tho rv"-® ̂  ®®'®®^®^ to complete the scope of work as approved
H  J'^® Sub-Reclplent Shall select the qualified, licensed Florida

anH i'" ®®®°toance with the Sub-Recipient's procurement policy as well as all federal
Hnriimtnt regulations. All procurement activities shall contain sufficient sourcedocumentation and be in accordance with all applicable regulations.
The Sub-Reclplent shall be responsible for furnishing or contracting all labor, materials
pnnlnS' H ° Supervision and for performing all work per sealed
and Construction plans presented to the Division by the Sub-Reclplentand subsequently approved by the Division and FEMA.
The Sub-Reclplent and contractor shall be responsible for maintaining a safe and secure

3



worksite for the duration of the work. The contractor shall maintain all work staging areas
m a neat and presentable condition. y y

The Sub-Reclpierit shall ensure that no contractors or subcontractors are debarred or
suspended from participating In federally funded projects.
The selected contractor shall have a current and valid occupational license/business tax
receipt issued for the type of services being performed.
The Sub-Recipient shall provide documentation demonstrating the results of the
procurement process. This shall include a rationale for the method of procurement and
selection of contract type, contractor selection and/or rejection and bid tabulation and listing

, and the basis of contract price.

shall provide an executed "Debarment. Suspension, Inellglbllity,
oluntary Exclusion Form for each contractor and/or subcontractor performing sen/Ices

under this agreement. ■- »
^ecuted contracts with contractors and/or subcontractors shall be provided to the Division
by the Sub-Recipient.

The SubrReclpleht shall provide copies of professional licenses for contractors selected to
perform seivices. The Sub-Recipient shall provide a copy of a current and valid
occupational license or business tax receipt Issued for the type of services to be performed
by the selected contractor.

2) The Sub-Recipient shall monitor and manage the Installation to improve the drainage and
provide flood protection. r a
The project shall be Implemented in accordance with sealed engineering designs and
construction plans previously presented to the Division by the Sub-Recipient and
S«hi® 7 by the Division and FEMA. The Sub-Recipient shall ensure that allapproSLte and federal laws and regulations are followed and documented, as

consists of the general construction and furnishing of all materials, equipment
Sid road Jays recurring flooding and reduce repetitive flood loss to structures

approved project, as described in the submitted
fimHc anH with the approved scope of work, budget line item, allocation offunds and applicable terms and conditions indicated herein. The Sub-Recipient shall not
deviate from the approved project terms and conditions.
Construction aetlvltles shall be completed by a qualified and licensed Florida contractor All
shaf Sh "idnitored by the professional of record. The Sub-Recipientshall cpniplete the project in accordance with all required permits. All work shall be
completed in accordance with applicable codes and standards.
Upon completion of the work, the Sub-Recipient shall schedule and particioate In a finalinspection of the completed project by the local municipal or county Sj er otht
in accTd^anS'witrthrrll^^^ The official shall Inspect and certify that all Installation wasm accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. Any deficiencies found durino thisflnal inspection shall be corrected by the Sub-Redplent prior to Sut^R^c^Ss subntS
Of the final inspection request to the Division. ^ cwpieiu s suominai

Sub-Recipient shall submit the following documents withsrifllcent supporting documentation, and provide a summary of all contilct scopa ̂ vTcIrk
4



and scope of work changes; if any. Additional documentation for cioseout shall include:
a) Signed and Sealed As-built project plans (drawings) by the Professional of Record, two

hard copies and an electronic version (via email or CD).
b) Letter of Completion:

1. Affirming that the project was completed In conformance with the approved project
drawings, specifications and scope; and piujeoi

2. Certifying Compliance with all applicable codes.

compliance with the National Historic Preservation Act, to Include if

so, how halVed encountered during project activities, if
d) Permit(s) and verification of compliance or no permit required, as applicable;
e) Best Management Practices were utilized - Submit letter at cioseout.

^  Elimination System (NPDES) storm water permit -
nno Jrrf Qe If the area of disturbance was less thanope acre, a letter stating the extent of the ground disturbance (by site).

g) Ground Dewatering Activities at the construction site*
"' ""srage under FDEP "Generic Permit for the Discharge ofProduced Ground Water from any Non-Contaminated Site Activity"; or Letter stating that

No ground dewatering activities took place at this project's site".
-h) Proof of compliance with Project Conditions and Requirements contained herein.

3) During the course of this agreement, the Sub-Recipient shall submit reauests for
reimbi^sement. Adequate and complete source documentation shall be submitted to
support all co^ts (federal share and local share) related to the project. In some cases all
project activities may not be fully complete prior to requesting reimbursement of costs

reSi" ^ei'^burseSt rnay be
With ̂ parh®^imh Affidavit signed by the Sub-Recipient's project personnelwith each reimbursement request attesting to the completion of the work that

cond^ttonT^rid fh accordance with all agreement and regulatoryconditions, and that reimbursement is due and has not been previously requested.
The Sub-Recipient shall maintain accurate time records. The Sub-Recipient shell ensure
invoices ar^ accurat® and any contracted services were rendered within the terms and
timelines of this agreement. All supporting documentation shall agree with the requested
doZfnt^n "i- for reimbursement Shall coE adeqiltr^^^^^^^^

P  not be limited to: cancelled checks, bank statements
rinS paid bills and Invoices, payrolls, time and attendance records'contract and subcontract award documents. ' cuenudnce recorcs,

h ̂ ^P®"®®- 7^® Sub-Recipient shall pre-audit bills, invoices, and/or chargessubmitted by the contractors and subcontractors and pay the cSctorf an^
subcontractors for approved bills, invoices, and/or charges. Sub-Recipient shall ensure thatall contractor Subcontractor bills, invoices, and/or charges are legltSE ctart^
the activities being performed and associated costs. ana clearly identify

?e'^^"^^i®'"P"^-pP®"®®®" ^'^® Sub-Recipient shall pre-audit source documentationas payroll records, project time sheets, attendance logs, etc. Documentation shall be



detailed information descriljing tasks performed, hours devoted to each task, and the hourly
rate charged for^each hour including enough information to calculate the hourly rates based
on payroll records. Employee benefits shall be clearly shown.
The Division shall review all submitted requests for reimbursement for basic accuracy of
information. Further, the Division shall ensure that no unauthorized work was completed
prior to the appropd project start date by verifying vendor and contractor invoices. The
Division shall verify that reported costs were incurred in the performance of eligible work

work was completed, and that the mitigation measures are in compliance
with the approved scope of work prior to processing any requests for reimbursement.

Ihr'n- approval of any third party in-kind services, if applicable, shall be conducted by
th^ Q.'!!!®!?" •" w'th the Sub-Recipient. Quarterly reports shall be submitted bythe Sub-Recipient and received by the Division at the times provided in this agreement prior
to the processing of any reimbursement. cmpiiui

Division requests for reimbursement of actual
managerial costs related to the project as Identified in the project

appIiMtion, sealed engineering designs, and construction plans. The requests for
reimbursement shall include: cHuesia lui
a) Contractor, subcontractor, and/or vendor invoices which clearly display dates of

services performed, description of services perforrned, location of services performed

irrform^on-'^'^^^ performed, name of service provider and any other pertinent
b) Proof of payment from the Sub-Recipient to the contractor, subcontractor, and/or vendor

for invoiced services;

c) Clear Identification of amount of costs being requested for reimbursement as well as
costs being applied against the local match amourit.

request for reimbursement shall include the final construction
projert cost. Supporting documentation shall show that all contractors and subcontractors
nave oeen paid.

B) Deliverables:

^"®'®i.°^ drainage improvements to Windle Lane Retention Pond; in
^Lr.mliiT r® 32119. This includes combiningtwo small existing wet detention stormwater ponds located on 1.6 acres of city property

prtemflSo."* capaci^'a'ndQ
The ̂ mpleted Windle Lane Retention Pond - Stormwater Management project shall
provide protection against a 100-year storm event.

Provided the Sub-Recipient performs in accordance with the Scope of Work outlined in this

<"< t"® Pencantaga of

Project Conditions and Requjrememts;

C) Engineering:



to toe Division an official ietter stating that the project is100 /o complete and ready for the Division's Final Inspection of the project.
2) The Sub-Recipient shall submit a signed and sealed final copy of the completed project's

As-built drawings and all necessary supporting documentation, and provide a summary of
all contract scope of work changes, if any.

The Sub-Recipient shall provide a copy of the Notice of Commencement, and any local
official Inspection Report and/or Final Approval, as applicable.

S? f ® of completion from Engineer of Record.The Sub-Recipients Engineer of Record shall provide a formal certificate or ietter affirming
tnat the project has been completed in conformance with the approved project drawinqs
specifications, scope, and applicable codes. j a .

5) Alhnstallations shall be done in strict compliance with the Florida Buiiding Code or any local
codes and ordinances. All materials shall be certified to exceed the wind and impact
standards of the current iocai codes. ^

6) The Sub-Recipient shail follow all applicable State, Local and Federal Laws, Regulations
and requirements, and obtain (before starting project work) and comply with all required
permits and approvals. Failure to obtain ali appropriate Federal, State, and Local permits
and clearances may jeopardize federal funding.

D) Environmental:

shali follow ail applicable state, local and federal laws, regulations and
requirements and obtain (before starting project work) and comply with all required permits

®  ®PP'"0Priate federal, state, and local environmentalpermits and clearances may jeopardize federal funding. If project work is delayed for a year
or more after the date of the categorical exclusion (CATEX), then coordination with and
project review by reguiatory agencies shall be redone.

or supplement to the approved Scope of Work that alters the project
-1 tonded by FEMA, but done substantially at the same time)

?Pif/A ?h^ u implications, shall require re-submission of the application toFEMA through the Division for National Environmental Policy Act (NERA) re-evaluation
before starting project work. \ /

3) The Sub-Recipient shall monitor ground-disturbing activities during construction, and if
any poteritial archeological resources are discovered, shall immediately cease
construction in that area and notify the Division and FEMA.

of ^tohaeological deposits are uncovered, work in the vicinity of the
thffiSSn reasdnabie measures to avoid or minimize harm tothe finds shall be taken. The Sub-Recipient shall ensure that archaeological discoveries are
secured in place, that access to the sensitive area is restricted, and that aH^sS
measures are taken to avoid further disturbance of the discoveries.

Sub RecWpn? P^P^'^® immediate notice of such discoveries to the
the shail notify the Florida Division of Historic Resources,

w if- S ̂?Y'^?"toental Liaison Officer and FEMA within 24 hours of the
havp rnmn^t i ?^j^® discoveiy may not resume until FEMA and the Divisionhave completed consultation with SHPO, Tribes, and other consuiting parties as necessary.
In the event that unmarked human remains are encountered during permitted activities all
work shall stop immediately and the proper authorities notified in acLTance wrFto^da



Statutes, Section 872.05.

4) Construction vehicles and equipment used for this project shall be maintained In good
working order to minimize pollutant emissions.

5) Best management practices shall be used during project work to minimize soil erosion
sedirnent migration and turbidity with special focus on work In or around wetlands and other
sensitive areas, as applicable.

®^^all be obtained prior to any construction activities.

aSlicabte" of compliance and copies of all permits shall be provided at project closeout, as
E) Programmatic:

®  ''® QPPi'ovecl by the Division and FEMA In advanceregardless of the budget implications.

Division as soon as significant developments become
known, such as^delays or adverse conditions that might false costs or delay completion or
favorable conditions allowing lower costs or earlier completion. '

3) The Sub-Recipient must "obtain prior written approval for any budget revision which would
result in a need for additional funds" [44 CFR 13(c)], from the Division and FEMA.

^mEoh It® fhat the enclosed list of deliverables shall besubniitted. 30 days prior to the Period of Performance date, for review and approval by the
Division, for submlttal to FEMA for closeout. «^Pprovai oy me

of fhe Period of Performance shall be submitted to FEMA 60 days prior to
the expiration date. Therefore, any request for a Period of Performance Extension shall be

LciSi'IiP n? substantiation of the new expiration date and a new
Sp fnr n° • ® minimum of seventy (70) days prior to the expirationdate, for Division processing to FEMA. ^ ^ j f cAHnauun

duplication of benefits between the HMGP and any other

in 44?FTmi9T®® clarlLtlon
da^^oft^ecuto subcontract agreement must be forwarded to the Division within 10

^^® f'f'®holder of the affected properties, the Sub-Recipient shaN provide documentation confirming the property acquisition and easement

eL?m:n"^^^ condemnation or 'emL^ do'm^?^ us^VtroSaineasement "Qhts, FEMA shall not pay for any associated costs or payments to the prooertv

poqI® h '^"'^'^®''';"®''®' f'^MA shall not consider It an eligible contribution to the non-Federal
S  requirpment and shall not financially participate In that component of a project Ifland or easements are obtained Involuntarily. ^ ■

This Is FEMA project number 4283-32-R. It Is funded under HMGP FEMA-4283-DR FL anH

r^e -V 18, 2018,

8



F) Financial Consequences:

If the Sub-Recipient fails to comply with any term of the award, the Division shall take one or
more of the following actions, as appropriate in the circumstances:

SdpS"'^ withhold cash payments pending correction of the deficiency by the Sub-
2) Disallow all or part of the cost of the activity or action not in compliance;
3) Wholly or partly suspend or terminate the current award for the Sub-Recipient's program;
4) Withhold further awards for the program; or

5) Take other remedies that may be legally available.

Schedule of Work

State and Local Contracting:

Construction Plann'echnical Specifications:

Bidding:

Construction:

state and Local Inspections:

Closeout Compliance:

3 Months

3 Months

3 Months

18 Months

3 Months

3 Months

Total Period of Performance:
33 Months

Budget

Line Item Budget^

Materials:

Labor:

Fees:

Initial Agreement
Amount:

***Cohtingency Funds:
Project Total:

Project Cost

$208,313.00

$141,687.00

$0.00

$350,000.00

$0.00

$350.000.00

Federal Share Non-Federal Share

$156,235.00

$106,265.00

$0.00

$52,078.00

$35,422.00

$0.00

$262,500.00

$0.00

$262^500.00

$87,500.00

$0.00

$87.500.00
Mny //ne item amount in this Budget may be Increased or decreased 10% or less with the
Division s approval, without an amendment to this Agreement being required so lona as the
overall amount of the funds obligated under thIs Agrlement Is not incrS.' ^



A  Pi'oj^ct has an estimated $0.00 in contingency funds. Per FEMA Hazard Mitigation
iitl ~ Contingency funds are not automaticaliy avaiiable for

J  re-budgeted to another direct cost
thl r^ilfnn^^ Posf-ai^ard changes to the budget require prior written approvai from

^  I- r^rjuest shouid demonstrate what unforeseen conditionelated to the project arose that required the use of contingency funds.

Project Management costs are inciuded for this project in the amount of $0.00

Funding Summary

Federal Share: $262,500.00 (75.00%)
Non-Federal Share: $87.500.00 (25.00%V
Total Project Cost: $350.000.00 (100.00%)

10


